

No. 20-1363

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

NAZIR KHAN, IFTIKHAR KHAN,
Cross-Respondents.

*On Cross-Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
Counsel of Record
CAMILLE Y. TURNER
KAITLIN M. ABRAMS
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
jherstoff@haugpartners.com

Counsel for Cross-Respondents

April 13, 2021

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

I. Proceedings in the District Court. 2

II. Proceedings in the Federal Circuit 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE CONDITIONAL
CROSS-PETITION. 4

I. In This Case, an Award of Attorney Fees Under
35 U.S.C. § 285 Is Barred as a Matter of Law,
Regardless of How the Rule 11 Question Is
Resolved 6

 A. The District Court’s Finding that This Case
 Is Not “Exceptional”—Affirmed by the
 Federal Circuit and Unchallenged by Merit
 Here—Bars an Award of Attorney Fees
 Under 35 U.S.C. § 285 as a Matter of Law 6

 B. Merit’s Motion for Attorney Fees Under § 285
 Was Properly Denied as Untimely 10

II. There Is No Other Basis for Granting Merit’s
 Cross-Petition 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Vehicular Scies. LLC v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 728 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	8
<i>Birthright v. Birthright Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1114 (D.N.J. 1993)	9
<i>CX Reinsurance Co. v. Johnson</i> , 977 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2020).	13
<i>eSpeed, Inc. v. Brokertec USA, L.L.C.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 580 (D. Del. 2006)	9
<i>Gardco Mfg., Inc. v. Herst Lighting Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1209 (Fed. Cir. 1987).	8
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).	4, 7, 14
<i>Icon Health & Fitness, Inc. v. Octane Fitness, LLC</i> , 576 F. App'x 1002 (Fed. Cir. 2014).	8, 9
<i>IPXL Holdings, L.L.C. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005).	11
<i>In re CTP Innovations, LLC, Patent Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-3888-MJG, 2017 WL 4005687 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2017)	8, 9
<i>In re Ricoh Co. Patent Litig.</i> , 661 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011).	12
<i>Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. Trend Micro Inc.</i> , 944 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2019).	6

<i>J.P. Stevens Co. v. Lex Tex Ltd.</i> , 822 F.2d 1047 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Jones v. Cent. Bank</i> , 161 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	8
<i>Matrix IV, Inc. v. Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2011)	3, 4
<i>McKesson Info. Solutions Inc. v. Bridge Med., Inc.</i> , No. S-02-2669 FCD KJM, 2006 WL 2583025 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2006)	9
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 981 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)	6, 14
<i>Princeton Digital Image Corp. v. Office Depot Inc.</i> , No. 13-239, 2016 WL 1533697 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2016)	9
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 781 F.2d 198 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	8
STATUTES	
10 Moore’s Fed. Practice – Civil § 54.151 (2018)	13
12 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 3153 (3d ed. Oct. 2020 update)	13
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)	9

35 U.S.C. § 285 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(i) 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1) 11

N.D. Ill. LR 54.3(b) 11
